
 

 

Audit & Governance 
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Dr. Olu Olasode (Independent Chair) 

Councillor Matt Griffiths (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Claire Bonham, Simon Brew, Sherwan Chowdhury, 

Patricia Hay-Justice, Endri Llabuti and Danielle Denton 
 

 Reserve Members: Sean Fitzsimons, Simon Fox, Mark Johnson, 
Enid Mollyneaux, Stella Nabukeera and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee which you are hereby invited to 
attend, will be held Thursday, 24 November 2022 at 6.30 pm. Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX.  
 
 
Katherine Kerswell 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Marianna Ritchie, Democratic Services 
marianna.ritchie@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending.  
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:marianna.ritchie@croydon.gov.uk
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 
 

 

2

If you require any assistance, please contact Marianna Ritchie, Democratic Services 
as detailed above 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee.  
  

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) they may have in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s 
agenda. 
  

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 as an 

accurate record of the proceedings. 
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Internal Audit Update Report (Pages 15 - 46) 
 This report details the work completed by Internal Audit so far during 

2022/23 and the progress made in implementing recommendations from 
audits completed in previous years. 
  

6.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2022-23 (Pages 47 - 68) 
 This Report is prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) codes 
of practice in respect of capital finance and treasury management. The 
codes recommend that members are advised of treasury management 
activities of the first six months of each financial year and of compliance 
with various strategies and policies agreed by the Council. 
  

7.   Anti-Fraud Update Report 1 April 2022 - 30 September 2022 (Pages 
69 - 74) 

 This report details the performance of the Council’s Corporate Anti-
Fraud Team (CAFT) and includes details of the team’s performance 
together with an update on developments 1 April 2022 – 30 September 
2022. 
  

8.   Enterprise Risk Management Health Check (Pages 75 - 80) 



 

 

4

 The report updates the Audit & Governance Committee Members on an 
Enterprise Risk Management Health Check commissioned from Zurich 
Resilience Services and associated action plan. 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 13 October 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Dr. Olu Olasode (Independent Chair) 
Councillor Matt Griffiths (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Claire Bonham, Simon Brew, Sherwan Chowdhury, 
Danielle Denton, and Patricia Hay-Justice 
 

  
PART A 

 
9/22 Disclosure of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest made in relation to any item on this 
agenda.  
 

10/22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record 
of the meeting, and the minutes of the previous General Purposes and 
Audit Committee, of which Dr. Olasode was the Chair, were approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.  
 

11/22 Budget Monitoring  
 
Nish Popat, Interim Head of Corporate Finance and Jane West, Corporate 
Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer, introduced the report, 
stating that the Mayor had included in his manifesto that monthly financial 
reporting was to be conducted so that Cabinet, and the Scrutiny and 
Overview and Audit and Governance committees had oversight and 
assurance of the process behind budget setting. Officers also clarified that 
a more detailed quarterly Capital Programme report would be presented 
to the committees.  
  
Members thanked officers for the clear and comprehensive report and 
requested that operational budgeting and financial variances be 
separated for clarity.  
  
In response to members’ questions, officers explained that the council 
had a deficit recovery plan to try to reduce pressure exerted by rising 
inflation and interest rates, and that mitigations were built into the plan. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

Officers agreed to include wording in the report to include context around 
the process and consultation with departments and the Assurance and 
Improvement Panel.  
  
In response to queries from members, officers clarified that there was a 
structure through which the budget was taken which included budget 
managers, assurance, and the corporate management team, all of which 
fed up to the S151 Officer and Chief Executive. Officers also reassured 
members that budget holders had all had budget management training 
delivered by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) which included budget forecasting and the governance process. 
Officers confirmed that there was a finance business partnering team 
which supported each directorate with efficiency savings, and which 
challenged services to generate savings and deliver within budget.  
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  
1.1 Note the Budget Monitoring cycle at Croydon Council along with the 

relevant stipulations within the Council’s constitution and financial 
regulations. 
  

*Clerk’s note: Councillor Sherwan Chowdhury joined the meeting at 6.44 
pm. 
 

12/22 Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22  
 
Dave Philips, Interim Head of Internal Audit, introduced the paper which 
reported that the overall opinion of assurance was ‘limited’. This was due 
to more than half of the audits having a limited or no level of assurance. It 
was explained that this was in line with the level of assurance provided in 
the previous year’s Head of Internal Audit opinion. However, governance 
and control within the organisation was improving but it would take a while 
to properly embed. 
  
In response to members’ questions officers explained that the IT audit 
conducted consisted of the asset management and cyber security audits, 
and that those were quite high-level audits with a wide scope. Officers 
explained that, since the change in leadership of the IT department, Audit 
was waiting for new processes and culture to embed, at which point it 
would conduct a more detailed audit of IT. 
  
Officers also explained that the high turnover of council staff had impacted 
on the auditing process, due to reduced staff availability and difficulties in 
obtaining information. There was also the desire for the internal audit 

Page 6



 

 
 

team to give the council the opportunity to succeed, which required giving 
staff time to embed and therefore was not likely when staffing was 
volatile. 
  
The committee was reassured that the Internal Control Boards (ICBs), 
chaired by the S151 Officer, and officers across the council had been 
working collectively to set and achieve targets. They also engaged in the 
process of reporting to the Corporate Man
[...]
e on Action Plan relating to Report in the Public Interest 
concerning Fairfield Hall (RIPI 2)  

 
Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense, Director of Legal Services and 
Monitoring Officer, introduced the update to members highlighting that a 
new report template and guidance had been developed and was being 
rolled out across the council, that a central repository for all contracts to 
assist the development of strategic procurement plans was in place, and 
that the council was looking into its decision-making protocols. The 
Monitoring Officer also stated that there was now regular review of 
funding envelopes for capital projects which were being reported to 
Cabinet, as well as quarterly reports on capital projects which would be 
delivered to Cabinet by Capital Board and other ICBs, the first of which 
would take place in December.  
  
Officers agreed that, to aid the committee in its duty to examine the 
progress and effectiveness of the process involved, they would list the 12 
recommendations against Red Amber Green (RAG) ratings. 
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  
Consider and comment on the Report in the Public Interest concerning 
the refurbishment of Fairfield Halls Action Plan Update which is attached 
as Appendix 1. 
  
*Clerk’s note: Councillors Brew and Denton exited the meeting at 7.57 
pm. 
 

15/22 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy End of Year Review 2021/22  

 
Matt Hallett, Interim Head of Treasury and Pensions, summarised the 
report stating that at the end of the year the council had just over 
£300million in short-term debt, which was to be repaid as much as 
possible. Officers reassured members that the rise in interest rates would 
not make a huge impact on the budget as a lot of the debt had been 

Page 8



 

 
 

refinanced in the short-term, and that the best strategy at the moment was 
to repay the debt. Officers explained that in order to do this the council 
was identifying assets that could be sold. 
  
Officers assured members that the asset disposal programme which had 
been in place for the last couple of years had identified a significant 
numbers of asset receipts, but that officers would wait until the Opening 
the Books exercise was completed so that the council had a firmer picture 
of projections and risks. 
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  
1.1            Note the contents of the report.  
 

16/22 Corporate Risk Report  
 
Malcolm Davies, Head of Insurance, Anti-Fraud and Risk, summarised to 
the committee that corporate risk referred to any risk stopping the 
organisation from meeting its objectives, of which the council currently 
had 35. Officers also explained that risk was rated by the impact it had on 
the organisation, and the level of severity and likelihood that risk held.  
  
The Chair informed the committee that there was an opportunity for deep-
diving areas where it felt risk rating was not improving or remained high, 
and to suggest recommendations based on that exercise. Members 
suggested it would be helpful for officers to include comments within the 
report to give reassurance that risk was being reviewed and the 
justification for any movement in risk ratings, to which officers responded 
that there was an intention to include robust improvement plans. The 
Chair agreed that commentary on the movement of risk ratings would 
support members’ understanding of the process and provide reassurance 
that risk was being monitored. Officers agreed to put an arrow or other 
indicator of the direction of travel of risk next to items to help members 
identify improvement and decline. 
  
The Chair asked members to send him their suggestions by email, and 
officers agreed to include new and emerging risks to the register. 
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  
Note the contents of the corporate risk register as at October 2022. 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.28 pm 

 
 

Page 10



Date of meeting Agenda item Officers
Internal Audit update report Head of Internal Audi
[...]
rom the internal audit programme when forming opinions and assessments of the 
Council’s performance. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 
The Internal Audit contract for 2022/23 is a fixed price contract of £368k and 
appropriate provision has been made within the budget for 2022/23.   
  
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The Committee is asked to note the Internal Audit Report to 30 October 2022 

(Appendix 1). 
 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

2.1 This report details the work completed by Internal Audit so far during 2022/23 
and the progress made in implementing recommendations from audits 
completed in previous years. 

 
 
3. DETAIL  
 
3.1 The Internal Audit report (Appendix 1) includes the following: 

• a list of all audits completed so far in 2022/23, including audits relating to 
prior audit plans, but finalised after the start of the current year, and 

• lists of follow up audits completed and the percentage of priority one, 
and other audit recommendations implemented. 

 
3.2 Internal Audit is responsible for conducting an independent appraisal of all the 

Council's activities, financial and otherwise.  It provides a service to the whole 
Council, including Members and all levels of management.  It is not an 
extension of, nor a substitute for, good management.  The Internal Audit 
Service is responsible for giving assurance on all control arrangements to the 
Full Council through the Audit and Governance Committee and the Chief 
Financial Officer (also known as the Section 151 Officer). It also assists 
management by evaluating and reporting to them the effectiveness of the 
controls for which they are responsible.  

 
3.3 Of the 5 Internal Audit reports finalised since the Head of Internal Audit Report, 

2 (40%) are limited or no assurance. 
 
 
4. FOLLOW-UP REVIEWS  

 
4.1 When Internal Audit identifies risks, recommendations are made and agreed 

with service managers to mitigate these.  The Council then needs to ensure 
that action 
[...]
 contents of this report, and of the Internal Audit Report 1st April 2022 to 
October 2022 should be carefully considered, in particular in relation to those 
Audits where the Assurance Level is Limited, and in relation to the 
implementation of recommendations.      

 
Approved by: Sandra Herbert, Head of Litigation & Corporate Law, on behalf 
of the Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer. 

 
10. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT  
 
10.1 There are no immediate human resources issues arising from this report for 

LBC employees or staff. Should any issues arise, these will be managed 
through the Council’s relevant HR policies and procedures. 

 
Approved by: Gillian Bevan, Head of HR Resources and Assistant Chief 
Executives on behalf of the Chief People Officer 

 
11. EQUALITIES, ENVIRONMENTAL AND CRIME AND DISORDER 

REDUCTION IMPACTS 
 
11.1 When Internal Audit is developing the Annual Audit Plan or individual audit 

programmes the impacts of the issues above are considered depending on the 
nature of the area of service being reviewed. Issues relating to these impacts 
would be reflected in the audit reports and recommendations. 

 
12. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1. WILL THE SUBJECT OF THE REPORT INVOLVE THE PROCESSING  

OF ‘PERSONAL DATA’?  
 No.  
 
12.2. There are no immediate data protection issues arising from this report. 
  
  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Dave Phillips, Interim Head of Internal Audit 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: Internal Audit report for the period to 30 October 

2022 (appendix 1) 

Page 28



 

 
 
 

London Borough of Croydon 
Internal Audit Report  
1st April 2022 to October 2022 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Confidentiality and Disclosure Clause 

This report (“Report”) was prepared by Mazars LLP at the request of London Borough of Croydon and terms for the preparation 
and scope of the Report have been agreed with them. The matters raised in this Report are only those which came to our attention 
during our internal audit work. Whilst every care has been taken to ensure that the information provided in this Report is as 
accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base findings on the information and documentation provided and 
consequently no complete guarantee can be given that this Report is necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the 
weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required. 

The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of London Borough of Croydon and to the fullest extent permitted by law 
Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason 
whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, 
any reliance placed on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification by any 
third party is entirely at their own risk.  

Please refer to the Statement of Responsibility in Appendix 6 of this report for further information about responsibilities, 

limitations and confidentiality. 
.  

Page 29



Internal Audit Report April 2022 to October 2022 
 
 

  2 

1. Internal Audit Performance 
1.1 The 2022/23 internal audit plan was approved by the Audit and Governance 

Committee on 7 July 2022 and work in delivering the internal audit plan is now 
well underway. 

1.2 As reported in the annual Head of Internal Audit report to the Audit and 
Governance Committee (at the meeting held on 13 October 2022) the prior year 
audit plans were critically reviewed in quarter 4 of 2021/22.  This was to help 
minimise the impact on delivery of the 2022/23 audit plan from slippage from 
prior year audit plans.  All 2020/21 and 2021/22 year audit draft reports are now 
issued, although work is still ongoing to finalise some of these.  

2. Audit Assurance 
2.1 Internal Audit provides four levels of assurance as follows: 

Full 
The systems
[...]
e Director of Resources  
(Section 151 Officer) 

CABINET 
MEMBER 

Councillor Jason Cummings 
Cabinet Member for Finance  

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT/FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  
This Report details the Council’s Treasury Management activities during the first half 
of 2022/23 and its compliance with the relevant codes of practice.  

 
1.  RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The Committee are asked to note the contents of this report. 
 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This Report is prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) codes of practice in respect 
of capital finance and treasury management. The codes recommend that 
members are advised of treasury management activities of the first six months of 
each financial year and of compliance with various strategies and policies agreed 
by the Council. The report: 

• Reviews compliance with the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(TMSS), Capital Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy as agreed by 
Council on 7 March 2022 (Minute 6/21 applies); 

• Reviews treasury borrowing and investment activity for the period 1 April 
2022 to 30 September 2022; and 

• Demonstrates compliance with agreed Prudential Indicators. 
3 DETAIL 
 
3.1 Capital Strategy 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 

 

3.1.1 In December 2017, CIPFA issued “The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities.” (“Prudential Code”) This requires all local authorities to 
prepare a Capital Strategy which is to provide the following:  

 
• a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and       

treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services;  
 

• an overview of how the associated risk is managed;  
 
• the implications for future financial sustainability.  

 
3.2 Treasury management 
 
3.2.1 The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash raised 

during the year will meet its cash expenditure.  Par
[...]
don, EC2V 7NQ.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 65



 

 

 
APPENDIX C 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
• The current PWLB rates are set as margins over gilt yields as follows: -. 

• PWLB Standard Rate is gilt plus 100 basis points (G+100bps) 
• PWLB Certainty Rate is gilt plus 80 basis points (G+80bps) 
• Local Infrastructure Rate is gilt plus 60bps (G+60bps) 

 

 
 
 
 

1.40%

1.80%

2.20%

2.60%

3.00%

3.40%

3.80%

4.20%

4.60%

5.00%

5.40%

5.80%

PWLB Rates 1.4.22 - 30.9.22

1 Year 5 Year 10 Year 25 Year 50 Year 50 year target %

1 Year 5 Year 10 Year 25 Year 50 Year
Low 1.95% 2.18% 2.36% 2.52% 2.25%
Date 01/04/2022 13/05/2022 04/04/2022 04/04/2022 04/04/2022
High 5.11% 5.44% 5.35% 5.80% 5.51%
Date 28/09/2022 28/09/2022 28/09/2022 28/09/2022 28/09/2022

Average 2.81% 2.92% 3.13% 3.44% 3.17%
Spread 3.16% 3.26% 2.99% 3.28% 3.26%

Page 66



 

 

APPENDIX D 
 
 
Investment instruments 
 

Specified investments 
 
AAA rated money market funds - limit £20m 
Debt Management Office – no limit 
Royal Bank of Scotland* – limit £25m  
Duration of up to one year. 
 
*Royal Bank of Scotland is included as a specified investment since it is the 
Council’s banker and the UK Government holds a majority stake.  
 
Non-specified investments 
 
All institutions included on Link Asset Services’ weekly “Suggested Credit 
List” – limit £10m 
All UK local authorities – limit £10m 
Duration to be determined by the “Suggested Credit List” from Link  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
24 November 2022  

SUBJECT: Anti-Fraud Update Report 1 April 2022 – 30 September 
2022 

LEAD OFFICER: Malcolm Davies, Head of Anti-Fraud, Risk & Insurance 

CABINET 
MEMBER 

Councillor Jason Cummings 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

WARDS: All 

The work of the Anti-Fraud service helps the Council to improve its value for 
money by strengthening financial management and further embedding risk 
management. Improving value for money ensures that the Council delivers 
effective services. The detection of fraud and better anti-fraud awareness 
contribute to the perception of a law-abiding Borough.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:   
The net budget for the antifraud service as a whole is £459,000 (£315,000 
general fund plus £144,000 HRA contribution) and the service is currently 
delivering within budget.  

 
  
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1    The Committee is asked to: 

• Note the Anti-fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the 
period 1 April 2022 – 30 September 2022  

 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report details the performance of the Council’s Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 

(CAFT) and includes details of the team’s performance together with an update 
on developments 1 April 2022 – 30 September 2022  

 
3. DETAIL 
 
 Performance 1 April 2021 to 30 September 2022 
3.1 The CAFT comprises 6 investigators covering tenancy, corporate and financial 

investigations. Since January 2022 the Croydon team have been supported by 
interim management support from the London Borough of Lambeth antifraud 
service.  These arrangements will be formalised by way of a S101 agreement 
establishing a shared service to the mutual benefit of both boroughs with effect 
from 1 January 2023. The anti-fraud service investigates allegations of fraud or 
corruption which affect the Council’s business. In addition, the team generates 
an income by providing services to other London Boroughs. Statistics related to 
the other councils that CAFT supports are not included in the figures below.  

3.2 The team has returned to the full range of duties and ways of working including 
visiting residents and businesses and face to face interviewing within the civic 
centre.  
 

3.3 There are local performance indicators that relate to the Council’s anti-fraud 
work. The two indicators shown in table 1 below detailing the number of 
successful o
[...]
ad of Anti-Fraud, Risk & Insurance) 

Page 74



 1 

 
REPORT TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

24 November 2022 

SUBJECT:  Enterprise Risk Management Health Check  

LEAD OFFICER: Jane West Corporate Director Resources & S151 
Officer  

CABINET 
MEMBER 

Councillor Jason Cummings, Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

 
WARDS: All 
 
As part of the Audit & Governance Committee’s role of overseeing the risk 
management framework and receiving assurance that significant risks are identified 
and mitigated by the organisation, an independent ‘Enterprise Risk Management’ 
report is presented to aid the Committee in its oversight of Risk Management 
developments and direction of travel in the organisation. 
  
In line with the Council’s commitment to openness and transparency, this report will 
appear in Part A of the agenda unless there is specific justification for any individual 
entries being considered under Part B (set out under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended). 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY: No additional direct financial implications. 

 
 
 
1.1 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is asked to: 

Endorse the recommendations of the Enterprise Risk Management Health Check 
action plan set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 The report updates the Audit & Governance Committee Members on an 

Enterprise Risk Management Health Check commissioned from Zurich 
Resilience Services and associated action plan. 

 
3 DETAIL 
 
 Enterprise Risk Management Health Check Recommendations 
 
3.1 Over the last 18 months significant changes in the Council including a complete 

change of the Senior Leadership team, Officers, Members, a new 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



      2 
 

administration and a new council governance model (directly elected mayor) 
have all required on going governance review and support including support for 
the Council’s Risk Management Arrangements during this period of profound 
change. New committee structures
[...]
TION IMPACT ASSESSMENT (DPIA) BEEN 

COMPLETED? 
 

No. 
 
Not applicable as no personal data is processed as part of the production of the 
ERM Health Check Report 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Malcolm Davies,  
   Head of Anti-Fraud, Risk & Insurance 
   Ext 27294  
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:   Appendix 1 Action Plan 

Appendix 2 Croydon Council Risk 
Management framework (Practical Guide) 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Work Programme Audit and Governance Committee
	Audit and Governance Committee Action Log 2022

	5 Internal Audit Update Report
	11.1	When Internal Audit is developing the Annual Audit Plan or individual audit programmes the impacts of the issues above are considered depending on the nature of the area of service being reviewed. Issues relating to these impacts would be reflected in the audit reports and recommendations.
	12.	DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS
	12.1.	WILL THE SUBJECT OF THE REPORT INVOLVE THE PROCESSING
	OF ‘PERSONAL DATA’?
	No.
	12.2.	There are no immediate data protection issues arising from this report.
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit report for the period to 30 October 2022
	1.	Internal Audit Performance
	2.	Audit Assurance
	3.	Follow-up audits – effective resolution of recommendations/issues
	Appendix 1: Summary from finalised audits of Key (Priority 1) issues
	Appendix 2 - Follow-up of 2017-18 audits (incomplete follow ups only)
	Appendix 3 - Follow-up of 2018/19 audits (incomplete follow ups only)
	Appendix 4 - Follow-up of 2019/20 audits (incomplete follow ups only)
	Appendix 5 - Follow-up of 2020/21 audits
	Appendix 6 - Follow-up of 2021/22 audits


	6 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2022-23
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
	Non
	APPENDICES:
	A  Economic update
	B  Interest rate forecast update
	C  PWLB rates
	D  Investment instruments
	LINK GROUP FORECASTS
	Interest Rate Strategy Group



	7 Anti-Fraud Update Report 1 April 2022 - 30 September 2022
	2.	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	6	FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENTS
	6.1	The net budget for the antifraud service as a whole is £459,000 (£315,000 general fund plus £144,000 HRA contribution) and the service is currently within budget.
	6.2	There are no further risk assessment issues than those already detailed within the report.
	7	COMMENTS OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL

	8 Enterprise Risk Management Health Check
	2	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	4	FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS
	5	LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS
	6	HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT
	7	EQUALITIES, ENVIRONMENTAL AND CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACTS
	7.1	None
	8	RISK ASSESSMENT
	8.1	No further risk issues other than those detailed in the report.
	9	FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/DATA PROTECTION CONSIDERATIONS
	CONTACT OFFICER: 			Malcolm Davies,
	Head of Anti-Fraud, Risk & Insurance
	Ext 27294
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 		Appendix 1 Action Plan
	Appendix 2 Croydon Council Risk Management framework (Practical Guide)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 24 November 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Dr Olu Olasode (Independent Chair); 
Councillor Matt Griffiths (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillor Claire Bonham, Simon Brew, Sherwan Chowdhury, and 
Danielle Denton 
 

Also Present: Councillors Sean Fitzsimons and Mark Johnson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Patricia Hay-Justice and Endri Llabuti 
  

PART A 
 

17/22 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were none.  
 

18/22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

19/22 Internal Audit Update Report  
 
Dave Phillips, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the item, summarising 
that there had been overall improvement in the number of audits being 
followed up but that it was still too early to get an indication of 
percentages of audits completed. 
  
In response to questions officers explained that there were three tiers of 
priority audits, with those in the highest priority (Priority 1) being of 
significant concern, and that management would be expected to make 
efforts to remedy those concerns immediately. Officers also explained that 
the Corporate Management Team (CMT) had a monthly audit focus group 
meeting to address any issues. It was explained that individuals or 
directors involved in those audits could be brought before the committee 
to address the issues and explain the reasons for any delay in remedying 
issues. The committee was reassured that CMT took proactive control 
measures in such instances of particular directorates not performing.  
  



 

 
 

The committee raised concerns about areas where internal auditors had 
not been given enough information to fully carry out audits of contracts. 
Officers assured the committee that in the example the committee raised 
regarding the developer chosen for the Taverner House site, that this was 
not a regular occurrence, and that Audit could not go back to this issue, 
but they needed to ensure it did not happen again. Officers assured 
members that the process was correct and followed properly, but that it 
was not possible to find out how that particular contractor had been 
chosen.  
  
Officers also explained that there were four different levels of assurance, 
and that in the next Internal Audit Update they would include an appendix 
with definitions for the significance of recommendations to help the 
committee to understand these. Officers also explained that Internal Audit 
examined the process used to demonstrate Value for Money, and not 
whether Value for Money was achieved.  
  
In response to questions regarding whether anything about any of the 
audits would change in light of the council having been issued a Section 
114 notice, officers explained that a notice of this kind would inform how 
the annual audit plan was put together, but that it was not used by Internal 
Audit to form an opinion.  
  
Officers also confirmed that it was likely that budget management was 
going to be crucial for the council going forwards, and the Chair 
suggested that the committee could do a deep-dive on this topic. 
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  
note the Internal Audit Report to 30 October 2022 (Appendix 1). 
  
 

20/22 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2022-23  
 
Matthew Hallett, Interim Head of Treasury and Pensions, introduced the 
report to members. In response to questions, officers explained that the 
capital financing requirement was in place in case the forecast of the 
council’s funds relative to debts did not peak. Officers also explained that 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) had 
issued benchmarking against which the council had performed very badly 
in previous years. Officers explained that the plan going forwards was to 
repay as much of its debts as possible, but that some refinancing would 
have to be done as well. 
  



 

 
 

Officers also explained the Council had set the borrowing limits in line with 
CIPFA guidance, which was issued to ensure that the borrowing was 
affordable; however, the council had set its borrowing limits too high, as it 
was based on the council making returns which had not been achieved. 
The council’s borrowing limit would be reset by Council in February.  
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  
note the contents of this report. 
  
 

21/22 Anti-Fraud Update Report 1 April 2022 - 30 September 2022  
 
Malcolm Davies, Head of Anti-Fraud and Risk, introduced the report to 
members. 
  
In response to members’ questions officers explained that investigations 
of fraud were seen as an opportunity for learning, and that there was e-
learning available for all staff to help people be proactive, and to raise 
awareness and prevention of fraud. Officers also explained that the 
council was part of some fraud investigator groups and the national anti-
fraud networks where good practice was shared. 
  
It was also explained that where the council had capacity it did random 
spot checks, and that this had uncovered some blue badge holder fraud. 
It was also explained that using anti-fraud software on council employees’ 
computers raised certain privacy and trust issues, and that culturally the 
council was trying to build trust; and so the team preferred to use effective 
management as the way of assessing whether fraud is occurring.  
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  
Note the Anti-fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the 
period 1 April 2022 – 30 September 2022 
  
 

22/22 Enterprise Risk Management Health Check  
 
The Head of Anti-Fraud and Risk introduced the report and in response to 
members’ questions explained that the key areas for improvement were 
communications on risk, a risk champions network, and further support 
around providing training and support for officers and members on the risk 
management framework. It was also explained that this was a standalone 
body of work which could be reported back to committee within its own 



 

 
 

timeframes. It was also explained that staff surveys were being used to 
gain an understanding of culture. 
  
The Chair suggested there could be a deep-diving session on this topic. 
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  
Endorse the recommendations of the Enterprise Risk Management Health 
Check action plan set out in Appendix 1, based on an action plan being 
produced.  
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.05 pm 
 

 


